

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) Nos.11739-11740/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-03-2019 in CRLA No. 43/2017 07-03-2019 in CRLA No. 80/2017 passed by the High Court Of Uttarakhand At Nainital)

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH ETC.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 189152/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 25-04-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr. Vikas Negi, Adv.
Ms. Ikshat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Satish Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the State at great length, we do not find any good ground to interfere with the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court. Accordingly, the Special Leave Petitions are dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, stand disposed of.

(SONIA GULATI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)